

No. 23-10362

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS; AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
PEDIATRICIANS; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS; SHAUN
JESTER, D.O.; REGINA FROST-CLARK, M.D.; TYLER JOHNSON, D.O.;
GEORGE DELGADO, M.D.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION; ROBERT M. CALIFF, Commissioner of
Food and Drugs; JANET WOODCOCK, M.D., in her official capacity as Principal
Deputy Commissioner, U.S. Food and Drug Administration; PATRIZIA
CAVAZZONI, M.D., in her official capacity as Director, Center for Drug Evaluation
and Research, U.S. Food and Drug Administration; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA,
Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,

Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

REPLY BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

LEIGHA SIMONTON
United States Attorney

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB
CYNTHIA A. BARMORE
*Civil Division, Appellate Staff
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Judicially Reviewable	3
A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Safety Arguments Do Not Demonstrate Their Standing	15
C. Plaintiffs’ Central Claims Are Time-Barred	25
II. FDA’s Challenged Actions With Respect To Mifepristone Were Lawful	27
A. FDA Lawfully Approved Mifepristone In 2000	27
B. FDA Lawfully Changed The Conditions Of Use In 2016	32
C. FDA Lawfully Changed The Adverse Event Reporting Requirements In 2016.....	35
D. FDA Lawfully Determined That The In-Person Dispensing Requirement Should Be Removed.....	37
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Awarding Preliminary Relief.....	43
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	48
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	14
<i>Bours v. United States</i> , 229 F. 960 (7th Cir. 1915)	41
<i>Campaign for S. Equality v. Bryant</i> , 773 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 2014)	47
<i>City of Dallas v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2017)	43
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	8
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 62 F.2d 473 (6th Cir. 1933)	40
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	8, 9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	41
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	29
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	39
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envntl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	5

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,
568 U.S. 519 (2013) 39

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States,
577 U.S. 250 (2016) 27

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 46-47

NLRB Union v. FLRA,
834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 27

Ruiz v. Estelle,
650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. Unit A June 1981) 47

Sierra Club v. EPA,
551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 26

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 6, 7, 8, 17

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 7

Texas v. United States,
50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022) 31

United States v. Nicholas,
97 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1938) 40

United States v. One Package,
86 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1936) 40, 41

Valentine v. Collier,
978 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2020) 47

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):
5 U.S.C. § 705 43
5 U.S.C. § 706 48

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022,
 Pub. L. No. 117-103, div. H., tit. V, §§ 506-507..... 12

Public Health Service Act,
 42 U.S.C. § 238n 12

18 U.S.C. § 1461 39, 40

18 U.S.C. § 1461 note 40

18 U.S.C. § 1462 39, 40

19 U.S.C. § 1305(a) 40

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)(1) 32

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 12

Legislative Material:

144 Cong. Rec. H5089-5100 (daily ed. June 24, 1998) 49

Other Authorities:

Melissa J. Chen, et al., *Mifepristone with Buccal Misoprostol
 for Medical Abortion: A Systematic Review*,
 126 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 12 (2015)..... 21

Nicole Dube, *States Allowing Non-Physicians to Provide
 Abortion Services*, Conn. Office of Leg. Research
 (July 29, 2022), <https://perma.cc/UKE5-K9Z7> 23

FDA, *REMS Modification Rationale Review* (2021),
<https://perma.cc/W4U3-L38P> 37

73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008) 13

The White House, *Fact Sheet: President Biden to Sign Presidential Memorandum on Ensuring Safe Access to Medication Abortion* (Jan. 22, 2023), <https://perma.cc/YC3P-LYLP> 49

The White House, *Memorandum on Further Efforts to Protect Access to Reproductive Healthcare Services* (Jan. 22, 2023), <https://perma.cc/Y5NJ-BYFJ> 49

Lauren Weber et al., *Unpacking the Flawed Science Cited in the Texas Abortion Pill Ruling*, Wash. Post, Apr. 13, 2023 18
